
From: jamesmeaney@nalcorenergy.com
To: georgechehab@lowerchurchillproject.ca
Cc: Ed Bush; Jason Kean; Lance Clarke; Paul Harrington
Bcc: Auburn Warren
Subject: Re: VAriance Explanation for Feds
Date: Friday, November 8, 2013 10:56:46 PM
Attachments: _.png

Major Package Status Report - Oct 31, 2013 Costed rev GC.xlsx
Approval form.xlsx
cost flow october for cash flow purpose.XLS

Hi George

Thanks again for all your assistance today in pulling together the major contracts summary for the Feds.

I've been giving some more thought to the monthly cost flow series that Auburn's team should be using in
the financial models, as this will also be presented to the Feds and their advisors this upcoming week. It
really needs to be the same cost flow series that underpins the approved $6,531m FFC and reconciles to
the major contracts summary. As I understood it, I think the $6,508m was a forecast with a cutoff at a
slightly different point in time?

Is the monthly cost flow series that underpins the $6,531m something that's already available? If not, when
is the earliest this could be provided?

Paul, depending on timing, it's quite possible this figure might become the official "Project Budget" in the
schedule to the Project Financing Agreements that will also serve as the baseline in the Construction
Report going forward. Similarly, this latest run of the financial models may also end up being the "model of
record" for financial close. So in that light, critical that we have consistency in what's being used for the
latest view of capital costs.

If you have any questions or want to discuss further please feel free to give me a call over the weekend on
my cell at 727-5283.

Thanks

Jim

Approval form.xlsx

cost flow october for cash flow purpose.XLS

George Chehab
Lead Cost Controller
PROJECT DELIVERY TEAM
Lower Churchill Project
t. 709-752-3461 x55147
e. GeorgeChehab@lowerchurchillproject.ca
w. muskratfalls.nalcorenergy.com

CIMFP Exhibit P-03608 Page 1

mailto:jamesmeaney@nalcorenergy.com
mailto:georgechehab@lowerchurchillproject.ca
mailto:"cn=ed bush/o=nlhydro@nlhydro"
mailto:"cn=jason kean/o=nlhydro@nlhydro"
mailto:"cn=lance clarke/o=nlhydro@nlhydro"
mailto:"cn=paul harrington/o=nlhydro@nlhydro"
mailto:"cn=auburn warren/o=nlhydro"
mailto:GeorgeChehab@lowerchurchillproject.ca
http://muskratfalls.nalcorenergy.com/





Sheet1



																																														6202000000

		Package #		Package Title		Actual Award Date		Expected Award Date		Procurement Status		Est. Substantially Completion Date		A


DG3 Base Estimate		B

DG3 Escalation Allowance		C = A + B

Original Control Budget		D

Approved Project Changes and transfers		
E = C + D

Current Control Budget		Original Award Value (incl. changes)		D

Final Forecast Cost (FFC)		B

DG3 Escalation Allowance		E

Transfer from other contracts		F


Market Conditions 		G

Construction Productivity Enhancement Mesures		H
Design Enhancements to imporve Reliability		Variane with OCB		I=F+G+H


Actual Variance		Notes		Approved Changes Details		FFC  comments

		CH0007		Construction of Intakes & Powerhouse, Spillway and Transition Dams		24-Sep-2013				LNTP Signed		2017		$   687,994,112		$   63,993,604		$   751,987,716		$   176,061,682		$   775,318,236		$   1,067,092,550		$   1,117,743,386		$   63,993,604		$   (6,969,480)		$   82,502,364		$   240,055,286		$   50,167,500		$   365,755,670		$   372,725,150		* FFC Reflects LMAX and the amendment for the dams and North Spur
* the Original Award Value reflects the value on the RFA,however,  Ron Adamcyck was talking about a value of 1.024 B that considers the 42,8 M credit regarding the amendment of the NS and the Dams; to be confirmed with him		* Transfer of 8,1 M from SH0021 for snow clearing and road maintenance
* Transfer of 6,1 M from CH0009 for south transition dam structure
* Transfer of 9,8 to CH0032 for secondary concrete of intake and PH
* Transfer of 9,2 M to CH0009 for cofferdams scope transfer
* Transfer of 10,1 M from CH0031 for electro-mechanical embedments
* PCN # 58 = 7,6 M for the discharge channel
* PCN # 55 = 1,9 M for the spillway lower level gates - civil
* PCN # 137 = 20.9 M for the change to diversion timeline (indirect impact)
* Transfer of 12.2 M to SM0709 for air transportation		29.2 M growth
(42.8) M for the amendment related to North Spur and Dams
291.8 M to align with the bid price 
64.3 M for the LMAX provision

		CD0501		Supply and Install of Converters and Cable Transition Compounds				20-Dec-2013		Bids in - Evaluation Continues		Q2 2017		$   401,654,399		$   31,428,274		$   433,082,673		$   (31,428,274)		$   440,972,692		$   14,157,371		$   447,240,044		$   31,428,274		$   7,557,371						$   6,600,000				$   6,600,000		Original value to be deleted, does not relate to the contract of the ocnverters, it is a separate PO value		* Transfer of 5.8 M  from CD502 for per diem 
* Transfer of 0,9 M to CD0503 for 30,000 M3 of granular fill 300mm
* Transfer of 1.6 M  from CD502 for ac breakers for MF and SP
 PCN # 112 = 0,3 M for geotechnical investigation at MF
* Transfer of 1.9 M to SM0709 for Air transportation
* Transfer of 2.25 M  from CD502 for the supply of ac breakers for MF and SP
* Transfer of 0.7 M from SM0705 for Lab services of the LTA and LITL		4.3 M for external fireproofing
2 M for remaining earthworks at MF site

		CT0327		Construction of 350 kV HVdc Transmission Line - Section 1 (MF to SOBI to Deer Lake 610 km)				Q2 2014		RFP being developed (with CT0346 scope included)		Q1 2017		$   358,988,474		$   33,741,052		$   392,729,526		$   (33,741,052)		$   489,569,017		$   - 0		$   492,176,817		$   33,741,052		$   90,297,291						$   9,150,000				$   9,150,000		Approved Changes reflect the merging of CT0327 with Package CT0343 - ROW Clearing (~$92 million)  		* Transfer of 97 M for merging CT0343 to CT0327
* Transfer of 3,6 M to CT0354/CT0355 for Marshalling yard
* PCN # 91 = 0,15 M for ADSS cable on wood pole electrode lines
* PCN # 96 = 7,8 M for Re-routing HVdc line next to MF access road
* PCN # 100 = (1,4) M for reoptimization of HVdc conductor
* Transfer of 4.4 M to SM0709 for Air transportation
* Transfer of 1.4 M from SM0705 for Lab services of LITL		2,6 M for geotechnical studies


		CT0319		Construction of 315 kV Hvac Transmission Line (MF to CF)				Q4 2013		Bids in - Evaluation Continues		Q3 2016		$   188,116,443		$   16,311,459		$   204,427,902		$   (10,311,459)		$   204,579,052		$   - 0		$   259,084,236		$   16,311,459		$   (1,440,850)		$   24,252,592		$   6,000,000		$   25,844,592				$   56,097,184		PCN still pending that's why it wasn’t included in the CCB		* Transfer of 2,5 M to CT0354 for Marshalling yard
* PCN #93 = 1,7 M for the variation of the 735 kv lines length due to final location of CF SY
* PCN # 70 = (0,15) M for Re-routing Hvac line outside corridor at lower brook
* Transfer of 1.05 M from SM0705 for Lab services of LTA		20 M for increase in weight
30 M to align with bid price related to poor productivity and market conditions
5.5 M Growth

		CT0346		Construction of 350 kV HVdc Transmission Line - Section 2 (Central & Eastern NL 470 km)				Q2 2014		RFP being developed (with CT0346 scope included)		Q1 2017		$   167,647,168		$   19,767,223		$   187,414,391		$   (19,767,223)		$   184,092,004		$   - 0		$   185,579,978		19767223		$   (3,284,413)						$   1,450,000				$   1,450,000				* Transfer of 2 M to CT0355 for Marshalling yard
* Transfer of 2.36 M to SM0709 for Air transportation
* Transfer of 1.05 M from SM0705 for Lab services of LITL		1,45 M for geotechnical studies

		CH0030		Supply and Install Turbines and Generators		02-Jan-2013				Contract Awarded		2017		$   200,000,000		$   5,387,347		$   205,387,347		$   (3,387,347)		$   207,387,347		$   168,584,862		$   189,590,870		5387347				$   (17,796,476)		$   2,000,000						$   (15,796,476)				* PCN # 137 = 2 M for the change to diversion timeline (schedule impact)		19 M growth


		CD0502		Construction of AC Substations and synchronous condensers facilities				31-Mar-2014		RFP closes Nov 27		Q3 2016		$   141,056,231		$   12,793,373		$   153,849,604		$   8,255,365		$   254,440,063		$   - 0		$   238,947,342		-5237979		$   52,769,720		$   28,400,000		$   21,048,738		$   (17,120,722)				$   32,328,016				* Transfer of 0,55 M from SM0705 for Lab services of LTA and LITL
* Transfer of 22.7 M to CD534 for SyC civil and Mech. Works
* Transfer of 12,2 M to CD501/CD503/CD0534 for per diem
* Transfer of 2.37 M to CD0503 for 78,000 M3 of granular fill 300mm
* Transfer of 0,64 M from PD0537 for dry type tranfos
* Transfer 97.49 M to merge PD0505 to CD0502 as EPC contract
* Transfer of 3.85 M  to CD501 for ac breakers for MF and SP
* Transfer of 1,4 M to CD0534 for installing the auto transformers
* Transfer of 3.6 M to SM0709 for Air transportation
* PCN # 163 = 47.5 M to pass from EPCM to EPC contract
* Transfer 0.15 M for  the SST scope from PD0537
* PCN # 145 = 0,4 M for new control and protection building at CF SY		(21.4) M due to reduction in the size of SP and CF SY
0.9 M for additional equipments in the ac substations due to the requirements of Revenue & Statistical Metering
3 M for fire protection
2 M for H&S requirements at Sp site

		CH0024-001		Construction of Reservoir Clearing - North Bank		25-Apr-2013				Contract Awarded		Q4 2016		$   54,045,313		$   3,265,312		$   57,310,625		$   (3,265,312)		$   147,861,840		$   129,170,400		$   131,170,400		$   8,782,669		$   90,551,215		$   (16,691,440)								$   (16,691,440)				* Transfer of 90,5 M from CH0023 for merging the 2 packages		2 M growth


		CH0009		Construction of North and South Dams 						Exercising options with CH0007 for completion of scope		Q4 2017		$   117,166,506		$   10,523,360		$   127,689,866		$   (10,523,360)		$   120,889,015		$   - 0		$   117,989,015		$   10,523,360		$   2,199,149						$   (11,900,000)				$   (11,900,000)				* Transfer of 0,6 M from CH0006 for Spillway D/S cofferdam removal
* Transfer of 6,1 M to CH0007 for south transition dam structure
* Transfer of 9,2 M from  CH0007 for cofferdams scope transfer
* PCN # 109 = (9) M for the RCC dam stepped spillway design change
* Transfer of 1.5 M to SM0709 for air transportation		(3) M for reducing the thickness of the RCC crest


		SH0018		Provision of Catering, Housekeeping & Janitorial Services (MF)				29-Nov-2013		Bids in - Evaluation Continues		Q4 2017		$   114,800,000		$   7,908,010		$   122,708,010		$   18,116,990		$   110,775,943		$   - 0		$   136,800,943		7908010		$   (11,932,067)				$   26,025,000						$   26,025,000				* Transfer of 0,6 M to SM0714 for early works accommodations
* Transfer of 11.3 M to SH0054 for temporary site services at MF		26 M for growth

		CH0006-001		Construction of Bulk Excavation Works		06-Nov-2012				Contract Awarded		Q4 2013		$   135,471,949		$   4,410,934		$   139,882,883		$   2,880,999		$   142,763,882		$   123,541,741		$   147,239,655		2504731		$   2,880,997		$   (12,626,455)		$   15,437,534		$   1,664,696				$   4,475,775				* Transfer of 0.6 M for Spillway D/S cofferdam removal to CH0009
* Transfer of 0.8 M for one year of snow clearing from SH0021
* Transfer of 2.4 M for one year of ground transportation from SH0041
* Transfer of 0.3 M as accommodation costs to CH0006
		1 M available growth
0.5 M for sand layer for winter protection
(1) M credit for over excavation
 6.2 M for 25% of 25 M of claims related  to public protest and poor road condition and additional travel
 1 M for additional funds required related to SPO impact for extra work
 16 M Outstanding changes


		CH0002-001		Supply and Install Accommodations Complex Buildings		22-Oct-2012				Contract Awarded		Q1 2014		$   65,267,191		$   1,628,207		$   66,895,398		$   83,209,225		$   150,104,623		$   145,420,479		$   151,826,189		$   2,187,851		$   15,537,176		$   67,417,426		$   1,976,189						$   69,393,615				* PCN #119  = 45,1 M to cover a low estimate
* Transfer of 1 M for the clinic building to CH0003
* Transfer of 0.3 M as accommodation costs to CH0006
* Transfer of 16,5 M of the utilities budget CH0005
* PCN #158  = 22.9 M additional funds to execute CH0005 scope		7.8 M remaining Growth on awarded contract
1,55 M to finish descoped items for Construction power and changes in design
(4) M saving on the installation cost, less hours could be required
0.35 M to transfer to CH0002 for the fibre optic installation
0.6 M outstanding changes

		CH0032		Supply and Install of Powerhouse Hydro-Mechanical Equipment		31-Oct-2013				LNTP Signed		Q1 2018		$   101,525,168		$   2,716,907		$   104,242,075		$   42,530,520		$   177,875,703		$   204,639,130		$   250,123,130		$   4,821,311		$   65,133,628		$   27,000,000		$   45,247,427		$   8,500,000				$   80,747,427		Original Award Value in lcudes a portion in EUR = 61,046,633		* Transfer of 3,2 M from CH0031 for electrical and mechanical aux works
* Transfer of 52,9 to merge CH0046 with CH0032
* Transfer of 9,8 to CH0032 for secondary concrete of intake and PH
* PCN # 55 = 8,5 M for the spillway lower level gates - mechanical
* Transfer of 0.76 M to SM0709 for air transportation		Trend Details:
45.5 M growth



		LC-SB-003		Submarine Cable Design, Supply and Install		29-Nov-2012				Contract Awarded		Q3 2016		$   141,000,000		$   6,089,747		$   147,089,747		$   - 0		$   147,089,747		$   125,245,370		$   147,089,747												$   - 0		$   - 0

		SM0714		Engineering, Procurement and Construction Management (EPCM) Services		01-Feb-2011				Contract Awarded		N/A		$   352,005,457		$   18,939,735		$   370,945,192		$   (32,166,221)		$   359,318,706		$   194,031,032		$   359,318,706		$   18,939,735		$   1,600,000				$   (13,226,486)						$   (13,226,486)		Award Value reflects commitments made to date under PAAs		* Transfer of 1 M from SM0710 to S/I IT equipment
* Transfer of 0,6 M from SH0018 for early works accommodations
* PCN #137 = 10 M for the change to diversion timeline in MF
* PCN# 163 = (23.2) M to change CD0502 and CD0534 from EPCM to EPC contract		equal budget , no changes

		PH0014		Supply of Generator Step-up Transformers				29-Nov-2013		Bids in - Evaluation Continues		Q4 2016		$   19,464,469		$   1,084,547		$   20,549,016		$   (1,084,547)		$   20,547,836		$   - 0		$   20,547,836		$   1,084,547				$   (1,180)								$   (1,180)

		PH0016		Supply of Generator Circuit Breakers				27-Nov-2013		Bids in - Evaluation Continues		Q1 2017		$   5,056,000		$   114,372		$   5,170,372		$   (114,372)		$   5,045,372		$   - 0		$   5,045,372		$   114,372		$   (125,000)										$   - 0				* Transfer of 0,1 M to PH0015 for the generator surge capacitor

				BALANCE OF SCOPE										$   2,241,527,820		$   101,749,985		$   2,343,277,805								$   2,044,746,880				$   (304,774,737)		$   (39,754,698)		$   55,370,004		$   (9,371,493)				$   6,243,813



				CONTINGENCY										$   367,852,397				$   367,852,397								$   89,494,034														$   (278,358,363)



														$   5,860,639,097		$   341,853,448		$   6,202,492,545								$   6,531,754,580				$   - 0		$   142,702,133		$   399,933,692		$   64,984,573				$   329,262,035





																																						$   - 0















Sheet2





Sheet3






Forecast Approval Form

		MONTHLY FORECAST APPROVAL FORM

		Period Ending: 30 September 2013

		Currency : $ CAD

																		Market Conditions		142,702,133				23.5%				22500000

																		Construction Productivity and Performance Enhancement mesures		399,935,692				65.8%				28400000

																		Design Enhancements to Improve Reliability		64,984,573				10.7%				5000000

		Base Estimate + Escalation				A		5,834,640,148																				11911534

		Contingency				B		367,852,397										Total		607,622,398

		Original Control Budget (OCB)				C = A+B		6,202,492,545

		Approved Scope changes (PCNs)				D		210,769,975

		Current Control Budget ( Excluding Contingency)				E = A+D		6,045,410,123



		Remaining Contingency (LITL)				F		89,494,034



		Value of Approved Trends in FFC				G		351,322,554



		Potential Exposure (Trends Under Study)				H		45,527,869



		Final Forecast Cost (FFC)				I= E+F+G+H		6,531,754,580

		FFC - OCB				I - C		329,262,035



		Note: the Final Forecasted Cost includes the cost impact of executed LNTP's, Contracts and PO costs









		Prepared by:		Name		Signature		Date

		Lead Cost Controller		George Chehab

		Reviewed and Approved by:

		Project Control Manager		Ed Bush

		Deputy General Project Manager		Jason Kean

		General Project Manager		Ron Power

		Project Director		Paul Harrington

















&G		




Sheet1





image1.jpeg

Q\ nalcor

LOWER CHURCHILL PROJECT







LCP

		

		COSTFLOW - LCP

				Month		Oct-13		Nov-13		Dec-13		Jan-14		Feb-14		Mar-14		Apr-14		May-14		Jun-14		Jul-14		Aug-14		Sep-14		Oct-14		Nov-14		Dec-14		Jan-15		Feb-15		Mar-15		Apr-15		May-15		Jun-15		Jul-15		Aug-15		Sep-15		Oct-15		Nov-15		Dec-15		Jan-16		Feb-16		Mar-16		Apr-16		May-16		Jun-16		Jul-16		Aug-16		Sep-16		Oct-16		Nov-16		Dec-16		Jan-17		Feb-17		Mar-17		Apr-17		May-17		Jun-17		Jul-17		Aug-17		Sep-17		Oct-17		Nov-17		Dec-17		Jan-18		Feb-18		Mar-18		Apr-18		May-18		Jun-18		Jul-18		Aug-18		Sep-18		Oct-18		Nov-18		Dec-18

		LCP		Actual/Forecast		823,852		946,717		1,024,685		1,101,000		1,177,134		1,280,856		1,384,897		1,516,439		1,663,939		1,806,007		1,939,395		2,074,800		2,220,970		2,369,139		2,520,567		2,688,635		2,859,897		3,058,698		3,243,054		3,446,326		3,636,181		3,827,948		4,005,963		4,167,610		4,338,882		4,493,551		4,651,039		4,788,379		4,919,394		5,052,919		5,169,226		5,272,111		5,361,556		5,454,104		5,542,080		5,633,238		5,723,717		5,804,827		5,874,181		5,935,216		5,990,231		6,043,863		6,091,920		6,135,944		6,181,729		6,226,056		6,264,888		6,296,422		6,323,755		6,349,840		6,375,337		6,394,747		6,414,466		6,434,096		6,452,559		6,469,828		6,485,267		6494494.43358644		6501583.87933499		6508670.59049798		6508670.59049798		6508670.59049798		6508670.59049798

		3		Actual/Forecast		596,197		673,845		721,260		764,286		802,476		847,213		890,923		947,714		1,005,091		1,060,535		1,115,117		1,169,377		1,223,531		1,273,752		1,330,794		1,382,125		1,432,222		1,486,166		1,537,235		1,603,873		1,674,046		1,747,672		1,807,719		1,866,286		1,930,931		1,981,572		2,031,808		2,081,007		2,131,629		2,179,037		2,225,516		2,268,836		2,322,301		2,382,399		2,439,556		2,501,203		2,564,521		2,620,340		2,668,403		2,715,059		2,761,651		2,806,747		2,846,932		2,883,036		2,922,208		2,960,450		2,993,407		3,019,184		3,040,642		3,060,979		3,081,611		3,099,193		3,117,139		3,135,135		3,152,848		3,170,019		3,185,391		3,194,590		3,201,672		3,208,752		3,208,752		3,208,752		3,208,752

		4		Actual/Forecast		146,576		162,817		176,577		192,328		210,244		234,302		265,101		318,562		393,893		465,930		533,275		598,160		672,804		753,893		830,848		919,409		1,013,246		1,129,133		1,235,020		1,343,706		1,436,370		1,530,463		1,624,382		1,713,175		1,805,032		1,894,751		1,987,232		2,061,437		2,131,824		2,207,083		2,269,118		2,324,357		2,358,432		2,389,021		2,418,022		2,445,783		2,471,262		2,494,943		2,514,581		2,527,332		2,534,245		2,541,142		2,547,654		2,554,174		2,559,589		2,564,768		2,569,762		2,574,667		2,579,661		2,584,558		2,588,545		2,590,211		2,591,834		2,593,306		2,593,909		2,593,939		2,593,939		2,593,939		2,593,939		2,593,939		2,593,939		2,593,939		2,593,939

		6		Actual/Forecast		81,079		110,054		126,848		144,386		164,414		199,341		228,872		250,162		264,955		279,542		291,003		307,263		324,635		341,495		358,924		387,101		414,430		443,399		470,799		498,747		525,765		549,813		573,862		588,149		602,920		617,228		631,999		645,934		655,941		666,800		674,593		678,918		680,822		682,685		684,502		686,251		687,934		689,544		691,196		692,824		694,335		695,974		697,334		698,734		699,932		700,838		701,718		702,571		703,452		704,303		705,182		705,344		705,493		705,655		705,802		705,870		705,937		705,966		705,973		705,979		705,979		705,979		705,979



&L&G



LCP

		1		1



2

Forecast

Incurred to Date

Cost (x1000 $)

1

1



		



Forecast

Actual

Baseline

Cost (x1000 $)





You owe it to yourself, and your family, to make it home safely every day. What have you done today so that nobody gets hurt?

James Meaney, CFA
General Manager Finance
Nalcor Energy - Lower Churchill
Project
t. 709 737-4860 c. 709 727-5283 f.
709 737-1901
e.
JamesMeaney@nalcorenergy.com
w. nalcorenergy.com
1.888.576.5454

You owe it to yourself, and your family, to make it home safely every day. What have you done today so that nobody gets hurt?

 

George Chehab---11/08/2013 04:18:47 PM---Jason i was preparing with Paul, Lance, James a file to explain the
variances for the 17 major packa

 

From: George Chehab/LCP/NLHydro

To: Jason Kean/NLHydro@NLHydro

Cc: Lance Clarke/NLHydro@NLHydro, Paul Harrington/NLHydro@NLHydro, James Meaney/NLHydro@NLHYDRO, Ed
Bush/NLHydro@NLHYDRO

Date: 11/08/2013 04:18 PM

Subject: VAriance Explanation for Feds

 

Jason

i was preparing with Paul, Lance, James a file to explain the variances for the 17 major packages based on
the 6,531 B Forecast

the file shows the major 17 contracts and a line the balance of scope

it aligns with the Approval form Paul signed today ( end of September) and the 3 variance categories
(market, Construction, Reliability) i provided you

let me know if you have questions

cheers

Major Package Status Report - Oct 31, 2013 Costed rev GC.xlsx

George Chehab

CIMFP Exhibit P-03608 Page 2

mailto:JamesMeaney@nalcorenergy.com
http://nalcorenergy.com/


Lead Cost Controller
PROJECT DELIVERY TEAM
Lower Churchill Project
t. 709-752-3461 x55147 
e. GeorgeChehab@lowerchurchillproject.ca
w. muskratfalls.nalcorenergy.com

You owe it to yourself, and your family, to make it home safely every day. What have you done today so that nobody gets hurt?

 

CIMFP Exhibit P-03608 Page 3

mailto:GeorgeChehab@lowerchurchillproject.ca
http://muskratfalls.nalcorenergy.com/


A B C=A+B o E G H 

Design 
Enhancements to 

imporve Reliability

I=F+G+H

Package # Package TItle
Actual Award 

Date

Expected 
Award Date Procurement Status

Est. Substantially 
Completion Date 003 Base Estimate

DG3 Escalation 

Allowance
Original Control 

Budget
Final Forecast Cost T..nsfer from other 

(FFC) contracts Market Conditions

Construction Productivity 
Enhancement Mesures Actual Variance

CH0007 Construction of Intakes & Powerhouse, Spillway and Transition Dams 24.Sep.2013 LNTP Signed 2017 687,994,112 $ 63,993,604 $ 751,987,716 $ 1,117,743,386 $ (6,969,480) $ 82,502,364 $ 240,055,286 $ 50,167,500 $ 372,725,150

C00501 Supply and Install of Converters and cable Transition Compounds 20-Dec-2013 Bids in - Evaluation Continues Q2 2017 401,654,399

CT0327 Construction of 350 kV HVdc Transmission Line - Section 1 (MF to SOBI to Deer Lake 610 km) Q2 2014
RFP being developed (with CT0346 

scope included)
Q12017 358,988,474 $ 33,741,052 $ 392,729,526 $ 492,176,817 $ 90,297,291 9,150,000 $ 9,150,000

CT0319 Construction of 315 kV Hvac Transmission Line (MF to CF) Q42013 Bids in - Evaluation Continues Q3 2016 188,116,443 $ 16,311,459 $ 204,427,902 $ 259,084,236 $ (1,440,850) $ 24,252,592 $ 6,000,000 $ 25,844,592 $ 56,097,184

CT0346 Construction of 350 kV HVdc Transmission Line - Section 2 (Central & Eastern NL 470 km) Q2 2014
RFP being developed (with CT0346 
scope included)

Q12017 167,647,168 $ 19,767,223 $ 187,414,391 $ 185,579,978 $ (3,284,413) 1,450,000 $ 1,450,000

CD0502 Construction of AC Substations and synchronous condensers facilities 31-Mar-2014 RFP closes Nov 27 Q3 2016 141,056,231

CH0030 Supply and Install Turbines and Generators 02-Jan-2013 Contract Awarded 2017 200,000,000

CH0024-001 Construction of Reservoir Clearing - North Bank 25-Apr-2013 Contract Awarded Q42016

CH0009 Construction of North and South Dams
Exercising options with CH0007 for 

completion of scope
Q42017 117,166,506

SH0018 Provision of Catering. Housekeeping & Janitorial Services (MF) 29-Nov-2013 Bids in - Evaluation Continues Q42017 114,800,000 $ 7,908,010 $ 122,708,010 $ 136,800,943 $ (11,932,067) 26,025,000 26,025,000

CHOOO6-001 Construction of Bulk Excavation Works 06-Nov-2012 Contract Awarded Q42013 135,471,949 $ 4,410,934 $ 139,882,883 $ 147,239,655 $ 2,880,997 $ (12,626,455) $ 15,437,534 $ 1,664,696 $ 4,475,775

CHOO02-001 Supply and Install Accommodations Complex Buildings 22-0ct-2012 Contract Awarded Q12014 65,267,191 $ 1,628,207 $ 66,895,398 $ 151,826,189 $ 15,537,176 $ 67,417,426 $ 1,976,189 69,393,615

CIMFP Exhibit P-03608 Page 4



A B C=A+B o E G H 

Design 
Enhancements to 

imporve Reliability

I=F+G+H

Package # Package TItle
Actual Award 

Date

Expected 
Award Date Procurement Status

Est. Substantially 
Completion Date 003 Base Estimate

DG3 Escalation 

Allowance
Original Control 

Budget
Final Forecast Cost T..nsfer from other 

(FFC) contracts Market Conditions

Construction Productivity 
Enhancement Mesures Actual Variance

CONTINGENCY

31.0ct.2013 LNTP Signed Q12018 101,525,168

29-Nov-2012 Contract Awarded Q3 2016 141,000,000 $ 6,089,747 $ 147,089,747 $ 147,089,747

01-Feb-2011 Contract Awarded NfA 352,005,457 $ 18,939,735 $ 370,945,192 $ 359,318,706 $ 1,600,000

29-Nov-2013 Bids in - Evaluation Continues Q42016 19,464,469 1,084,547 20,549,016 20,547,836 (1,180)

27-Nov-2013 Bids in - Evaluation Continues 012017 5,056,000 114,372 5,170,372 5,045,372 (125,000)

2,241,527,820 101,749,985 2,343,277,805 2,044,746,880 (304,774,737) $ (39,754,698) $

367,852,397 367,852,397 $ 89,494,034

5,860,639,097 $ 341,853,448 $ 6,202,492,545 $ 6,531,754,580 $ $ 142,702,133 $

CH0032 Supply and Install of Powerhouse Hydro-Mechanical Equipment

LC-SB-003 Submarine Cable Design, Supply and Install

SM0714 Engineering.. Procurement and Construction Management (EPCM) Services (13,226,486) (13,226,486)

PH0014 Supply of Generator Step-up Transformers (1,180)

PH0016 Supply of Generator Circuit Breakers

BALANCE OF SCOPE 55,370,004 $ (9,371,493) 6,243,813

(278,358,363)

399,933,692 $ 64,984,573 $ 329,262,035

CIMFP Exhibit P-03608 Page 5



Period Ending: 30 September 2013
Currency : $ CAD

Base Estimate + Escalation A 5,834,640,148
Contingency B 367,852,397
Original Control Budget (OCB) C = A+B 6,202,492,545
Approved Scope changes (PCNs) D 210,769,975
Current Control Budget ( Excluding Contingency) E = A+D 6,045,410,123

Remaining Contingency (LITL) F 89,494,034

Value of Approved Trends in FFC G 351,322,554

Potential Exposure (Trends Under Study) H 45,527,869

Final Forecast Cost (FFC) I= E+F+G+H 6,531,754,580
FFC - OCB I - C 329,262,035

Prepared by: Name Signature Date

Lead Cost Controller George Chehab

Reviewed and Approved by:

Project Control Manager Ed Bush

Deputy General Project Manager Jason Kean

General Project Manager Ron Power

Project Director Paul Harrington

MONTHLY FORECAST APPROVAL FORM

Note: the Final Forecasted Cost includes the cost impact of executed LNTP's, Contracts and PO costs

CIMFP Exhibit P-03608 Page 6



COSTFLOW ‐ LCP

0

100000

200000

300000

400000

500000

600000

700000

800000

900000

1000000

1100000

1200000

1300000

1400000

1500000

1600000

1700000

1800000

1900000

2000000

2100000

2200000

2300000

Jan‐00

Co
st
 (x

10
00

 $
)

Forecast Incurred to Date

2

2,369,139

0

300,000

600,000

900,000

1,200,000

1,500,000

1,800,000

2,100,000

2,400,000

2,700,000

3,000,000

3,300,000

3,600,000

3,900,000

4,200,000

4,500,000

4,800,000

5,100,000

5,400,000

5,700,000

6,000,000

6,300,000

6,600,000

Sep‐12 Dec‐12 Mar‐13 Jun‐13 Sep‐13 Dec‐13 Mar‐14 Jun‐14 Sep‐14 Dec‐14 Mar‐15 Jun‐15 Sep‐15 Dec‐15 Mar‐16 Jun‐16 Sep‐16 Dec‐16 Mar‐17 Jun‐17 Sep‐17 Dec‐17 Mar‐18 Jun‐18 Sep‐18 Dec‐18

Co
st
 (x

10
00

 $
)

Forecast Actual Baseline

CIMFP Exhibit P-03608 Page 7




